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Thank you to the editor and the reviews for the detailed comments. Addressing them has dramatically improved the ms. All comments were addressed. As a result the manuscript is so heavily revised as to make markup cumbersome. Instead, I will provide a ‘compare versions’ Word document if requested. 
Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Done.
2. Please revise the following lines to avoid previously published work: 42 – 47, 204-207, 282-284,334-337, 450-453, 473-477. Done.
3. Please remove the citations from the Abstract. Done.
4. Please remove links to websites and webpages from the Introduction section, else add them as citations. Done.
5. Line 48: A word or phrase is missing after Both please correct it. Done.
6. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials.
For example: NIGHTSEA, Click-IT®, Sylgard®, Santa Cruz Biotechnology, Inc, Jackson Immunochem, Vectashield anti-fade mounting media (Vector Laboratories), etc. Done.
7. The Protocol should contain only action items that direct the reader to do something. Please move the discussion about the protocol to the Discussion. The Protocol should be made up almost entirely of discrete steps without large paragraphs of text between sections. Please simplify the Protocol so that individual steps contain only 2-3 actions per step and a maximum of 4 sentences per step. Done.
8. Please revise the text to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).
9. Please include an ethics statement before your numbered protocol steps, indicating that the protocol follows the animal care guidelines of your institution. Done.
10. The Protocol should contain only action items that direct the reader to do something. Please move the discussion about the protocol to the Discussion. Done.
11. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Please remember that our scripts are directly derived from the protocol text. Please include all actions associated with each step. Done.
Step 2.1.2; 2.1.3: For how long was the sanitization done? Done.
Step 2.1.3.1, 3.1.1: How was the EdU fed to the flies, please describe. Done.
Step 2.1.5: Please use microcentrifuge tubes or any other standard denotation instead of Eppie tube. Done.
Step 2.1.5; 2.1.6: Please describe the microscope settings and parameters used. Done.
Step 3.1.3: Please describe how the pulse- chase experiment is done by providing all associated action steps. Done.
Step 4.1.16: How much wash buffer was added? Done.
Step 5.1.1: Please include all the button clicks associated with the instrument set up. Done.
12. Please include a single line space between all the steps and ensure that the highlight is up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Done.
13. Please discuss all the figures in representative results.(Figure 5) Done.
14. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. Done.
15. As we are a methods journal, please revise the Discussion to explicitly cover the following in detail in 3-6 paragraphs with citations:
a) Critical steps within the protocol Done.
b) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique Done.
c) Any limitations of the technique Done.
16. Figure 2D: Please include a scale bar. Done.
17. Please revise the table of material to provide all the essential supplies, reagents, and equipment. The table should include the name, company, and catalog number of all relevant materials in separate columns in an xls/xlsx file. Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material. Done.
18. Please do not abbreviate journal names in references. Done. However, please note that I used EndNote and used the JoVe formatting add-in. This resulted in abbreviated journal names that I edited by hand. 


____________________________________
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1: 
Manuscript Summary:
This manuscript is a clear, accessible, well-written protocol to assess damage-induced neurogenesis in the adult Drosophila brain. In the past 5 years there has been strong interest in this area and this protocol provides a reproducible, precise methodology that will be valuable in the field.

Major Concerns:
None.

These issues are outside the scope of the manuscript, but I do find them interesting: I am curious why the EdU labeling requires pre-treatment. Also the authors may wish to modify the wording in line 464 to indicate the animals are pre-fed EdU prior to injury (if I understand the protocol correctly). 2. I would have expected the number of EdU positive cells to be double that of PH3 positive at day 7, since presumably the EdU-labeled cells that underwent cycling at day 1 generate two EdU labeled daughters. Do the authors see significant cell death of daughters between 2-7 days post TBI? I have added a more detailed EdU feeding protocol as well as a discussion of the under-reporting of cell proliferation by EdU. 

Minor Concerns:
The reference for the number of neurons in line 55 is out of a date. Newer data can be found here: PMID33989293 (CJ Potter and colleagues) I updated the neuron number and the reference (thank you!). 
Line 275 has a typo - microscope instead of microscopy Fixed. 


Reviewer #2:
The manuscript entitled "Methods for stimulating and analyzing…" details an experimental approach to inflict penetrating traumatic brain injury (PTBI) on young adult flies and assess the resulting effect on cell division, neuronal differentiation and neuronal regeneration. The paper is both well and clearly written and the experimental approach for the PTBI is incredibly well detailed so that researchers attempting to carry out this approach should be able to succeed very quickly. The remainder of the experimental methods are also well detailed, but are more standard approaches that many labs have experience in. The data and figures are of high quality and support the authors conclusion. I recommend acceptance of the manuscript.

The only minor point I have is that line 48 of page one appears to have a cut and past error with the text and is confusing to read. Fixed. 


Reviewer #3:
Manuscript Summary:
This is a well described method in generating and detecting injury-induced neurogenesis in the fly brains. Inclusion of extra experimental data regarding the age-related capacity of neurogenesis as well as integration of the newly formed cell types into the nervous system is a big plus. Highly recommended to the JOVE journal.
I only have some minor comments.

Minor Concerns:
1. in Fig.2D, the scale bar is missing Added. 
2. for the experimental results shown in Fig.2, what the ages of control and PTBI flies used? These info should be added in the text and the legend. Added to both text and figure legend. 


